the extent of the difference between the public offering price per share and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock after
this offering.  We calculate net tangible book value per share by dividing the net tangible book value, tangible assets less total liabilities, by
the number of outstanding shares of our common stock.

Our net tangible book value at June 30, 2009 was $2.83 million, or $0.0466 per share, based on 60,730,338 shares of our common stock
outstanding as of that date.  After giving effect to the sale of 6,072,383 shares of common stock by us at a public offering price of $0.8234
per share, less the placement agency fees, and taking into account an additional 2,018,143 shares of our common stock  that we will be
obligated to issue to certain of our existing stockholders pursuant to their previously existing contractual rights that will be triggered by the
sale of the common stock pursuant to this offering, our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2009 would have been approximately $7.53
million, or $0.1094 per share.  This represents an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of approximately $.0628 per share to
existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $0.7140 per share to investors in this offering.  The following table illustrates this per
share dilution:

Public offering price per share   $ 0.8234
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2009  $ 0.0466
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 0.0628
Adjusted net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2009 after giving effect to this
offering   $ 0.1094
Dilution per share to new investors   $ 0.7140

The foregoing per share dilution does not give effect to the potential exercise of the Warrants offered hereby. Assuming the sale of all units
offered hereby and also the exercise of all Warrants within such units, the per share dilution would be as follows:

Our net tangible book value at June 30, 2009 was $2.83 million, or $0.0466 per share, based on 60,730,338 shares of our common stock
outstanding as of that date.  After giving effect to the sale of 8,197,717 shares of common stock (inclusive of 2,125,334 shares issuable upon
exercise of the Warrants) by us at a blended public offering price of $0.8692  per share, less the placement agency fees, and taking into
account an additional 2,018,143 shares of our common stock  that we will be obligated to issue to certain of our existing stockholders
pursuant to their previously existing contractual rights that will be triggered by the sale of the common stock pursuant to this offering, our net
tangible book value as of June 30, 2009, would have been approximately $9.65 million, or $0.1361 per share.  This represents an immediate
increase in the net tangible book value of approximately $0.0895 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $0.7331 per
share to investors in this offering.  The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

S-11

Public offering price per share   $ 0.8692
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2009  $ 0.0466
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 0.0895
Adjusted net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2009 after giving effect to this
offering   $ 0.1361
Dilution per share to new investors   $ 0.7331

In addition, the calculations in the foregoing tables do not take into account any of the following:

 ● 7,875,795 shares of our common stock subject to outstanding options as of October 18, 2009, having a weighted average exercise
price of $1.00 per share;

 ● 8,782,500 shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance pursuant to our existing stock option plan;